				1001-10	<u> </u>
FORM 31:)- 604	01-26-1999		Docke No.:		
01-13-19 <sup>99</sup>	100948488		<b>▼</b> \		<u> </u>
U.S. P. Itent S. TM/Dic/TM Mail Rept Dt. #58				l documents or co	py thereof.
or conveying party(les): <b>//LZO /</b> -	13.99	2. Name and add	Iress of receivin	g party(ies):	
Pillar Technologies Limited Partnership		None: Illinoi	is Tool Works to		
		Namer. <u>Immor</u>	IS 1001 WOFKS II	<u>ıc.</u>	
		Internal Addres	ss:		
<ul><li>☐ Individual(s)</li><li>☐ Association</li><li>☐ General Partnership</li><li>☒ Limited Partnership</li></ul>		Street Address: 3600 West Lake Avenue			
		0.4		Olester III 7	ID. (000m
Corporation-State Nevada	·	City: Glenviev	<u>v</u>	State: <u>IL</u> _ Z	IP: 60025
① Other		☐ Individual(s	) citizenship		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	🗌 Yes 🗵 No				
		☐ General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Limited Partnership			
Assignment		□ Corporation-State			
	hange of Name	Other			
☑ Other Consent Agreement		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes ☐ N			
Execution Date October 30, 1998		(Design ations must be a separate document from			
		Additional name(s	) & address(es)	☐ Yes ☐	) N
4. Application number(s) or registration number	pers(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B Tr	ademark Regis	tration No (s)	
A. Hadema k Application No.(3)		1713144	adomark regio	14410-1110.(0)	
		1024109			
	Additional number	☐ Yes 🛛 N	Jo		
				and	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
55/10cming document official be mailed.			-		
Name: <u>Maria J. Martin</u>		7. Total fee (37 C	CFR 3.41):	\$ \$65.00	Ę.
Internal Address: Illinois Tool Works Inc.					
		☐ Enclosed			
		⊠ Authorized	to be charged	to denosit accoun	<del>†</del>
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 3600 West Lake Avenue		8. Deposit account number:			
		09-0025			
City: Glenview State: 1	L ZIP: <u>60025</u>				
61/22/1999 DNGUYEN 00000254 1713144	DO NCT I	USE THIS SPACE			
01 FC:481 40.00 OP 02 FC:482 25.00 OP					
9. Statement and signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the	ne foregoing informa	ation is true and co	rrect and any at	ttached copy is a t	rue copy
of the original document.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-12 1		1 1 3 4	
Maria J. Martin	- Min	1-12 fait		1/-11	
Name of Person Signing		Signature	r-	Date	
Total nur	nber of pages includii g	cover sheet, attachmen	ts, and TRAF	4 ARK	

**REEL: 1843 FRAME: 0989** 

## CONSENT AGREEMENT

THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into on this 30 day of October. 1998, by and between Pillar Technologies Lim ted Partnership, a Nevada limited partnership "Pillar Technologies"), and Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ITW").

WHEREAS, Pillar Technologies and/o related entities, companies, divisions. subsidiaries or parent companies have adopted and are using various trade names incorporating the word "Pillar," including but not limited to the trade names Pillar Corporation, Pillar Industries, Pillar Environmental, Pillar Design and Pillar Technologies, and have adopted and are using the trademark PILLAR (the "Mark") n connection with the business of designing and manufacturing corona treating systems for the surface treatment of papers, films or foil substrates (the "Business") and in connection with the business of designing and manufacturing electronic induction melting furnaces and parts thereof, and solid state electronic power converters for induction heating and melting;

WHEREAS, Pillar Corporation, the general partner of Pillar Technologies, owns various applications and registrations for the Mark in connection with certain goods relating to either or both of the foregoing businesses, including two U.S. federal registrations, namely Registration No. 1,713,144 and Registration No. 1,024,109

WHEREAS, ITW wishes to purchase substantially all of the assets which are used by Pillar Technologies to conduct the Business, and wishes to use the trade name Pillar Technologies (the "Trade Name") in connection with the Business:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- Pillar Technologies consents to the use by ITW of the Trade Name in connection with the Business only, and pursuant to the provisions herein.
- 2. ITW shall not use the Trade Ni me other than as a trade name in connection with the Business And in concentration of the presidents of the Exercise.
- ITW shall not use the word "P llar" or the words "Pillar Technologies," or any other words or terms confusingly similar there to, as a trademark or service mark in connection with any goods or services other than relating to the Business or in connection with any other related goods or services, and shall not seek to register as a trademark or service mark any such words or terms in connection with any such goods or services.
- ITW shall refrain from undertaking any actions or proceedings adverse to, or otherwise challenging in any way, any use by billar Corporation, Pillar Industries, Pillar Environmental, Pillar Design and/or any related entities, companies, divisions, subsidiaries or

1 IWE DIMREI0449501 61

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1843 FRAME: 0990** 

- This Consent Agreement applies throughout the world.
- This Consent Agreement is bind ng upon all parties, related entities, companies, divisions, subsidiaries and parent companies, as well as their successors in interests and assigns.
- This Consent Agreement shall be governed by applicable trademark laws and by the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Consent Agreement effective as of the date first above written.

PILLAR TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED PAR INERSHIP, By PILLAR CORPORATION, General Partner

ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.

Title PRESIDENT /CRO.

98 13:18 FAX 414 224 5890

By: Mary M. Jan

Name: Cary Mi Sunak

Title PASIONIT I'LL STATIL CONTRE

30 Oct 1999 Date

2